# CH \$190.00 5076962

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM645634

Ŀ	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at 6554/0339

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB		05/10/2021	Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Akorn, Inc.	
Street Address:	1925 West Field Court	
City:	Lake Forest	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60045	
Entity Type:	Corporation: LOUISIANA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5076962	AKORN
Registration Number:	5297364	TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE
Registration Number:	5296978	EYE RX DIRECT
Registration Number:	5291486	TYPE YOU
Serial Number:	87542439	TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE
Serial Number:	86813398	HYDASE
Serial Number:	87542435	TYPE YOU

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.862.2208

**Email:** rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

Address Line 4: Cnicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14581-66-RFS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rob Soneson

TRADEMARK 900615597 REEL: 007287 FRAME: 0611

SIGNATURE:	/Rob Soneson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=(6) Akorn\_ Rel of Sec Interest in Trademark Collateral (2019 ABL) (Akorn. Inc.) (Wilmington)#page1.tif source=(6) Akorn\_ Rel of Sec Interest in Trademark Collateral (2019 ABL) (Akorn. Inc.) (Wilmington)#page2.tif source=(6) Akorn\_ Rel of Sec Interest in Trademark Collateral (2019 ABL) (Akorn. Inc.) (Wilmington)#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Trademark Security Interest (this "Release") is made effective as of May 10, 2021 by Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, a federal savings bank, as successor administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties, to AKORN, INC., a Louisiana corporation (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2014, Grantor, certain of the other Loan Parties and the Administrative Agent entered into an ABL Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and on February 6, 2019, the Grantor and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Assignor") entered into a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks (the "Confirmatory Grant");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Assignor, on behalf of the Secured Parties, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its trademarks, including goodwill, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 6, 2019, at reel/frame 6554/0339;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks effective as of April 1, 2020 (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement"), Assignor irrevocably assigned to Administrative Agent all of its rights, powers, privileges, responsibilities, duties and obligations under the Security Agreement, including the Confirmatory Grant;

WHEREAS, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on April 1, 2020, at reel/frame 6905/0241; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor any of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any security interest it may have under the Security Agreement, Confirmatory Grant or Assignment and Assumption Agreement in the trademarks listed on Schedule A, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A to the Grantor, and such security interest shall hereby terminate, cease and become void; and the Administrative Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

> WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Administrative Agent

By: Geoffre J. Lewis

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest – Akorn, Inc.]

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Trademark Number	Status in Trademark Office	Country
AKORN ®	AKORN, INC.	86937435	5,076,962	REGISTERED	USA
TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE®	AKORN, INC.	86966811	5,297,364	REGISTERED	USA
TYPE YOU DIABETIC CARE <sup>TM</sup>	AKORN, INC.	87542439	N/A	PENDING	USA
HYDASE™	AKORN, INC.	86813398	N/A	PENDING	USA
EYE RX DIRECT® (design)	AKORN, INC.	86773391	5,296,978	REGISTERED	USA
TYPE YOU®	AKORN, INC.	86631044	5,291,486	REGISTERED	USA
TYPE YOU™	AKORN, INC.	87542435	N/A	PENDING	USA

US-DOCS\109714152.1

**RECORDED: 05/11/2021**